ARTICLE IN PRESS
Journal of Solid State Chemistry 182 (2009) 1229–1234
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Journal of Solid State Chemistry
0022-45
doi:10.1
� Corr
E-m

matrix.
2. Experimental
Lithium–niobium–silicon mixed-oxides were obtained by a
suitable modification of the sol–gel route proposed in a recent
paper [16] to synthesize mixed-oxides in the binary system
Nb2O5–SiO2. In this synthesis the hydrochloric acid plays the
double role of catalyst and of complexing agent of Nb5+ ion
allowing to achieve easily a stable and homogeneous solution.
Table 1
Gels composition (mol%) and crystallizing phases.
Sample Li2O Nb2O5 SiO2 Crystallizing phases
Bulk B-LN5 5 5 90 Cristobalite, LiNbO3, T-Nb2O5, LiNb3O8
Bulk B-LN10 10 10 80 LiNbO3, T-Nb2O5, LiNb3O8
Flakes F-LN10 10 10 80 LiNbO3
Flakes F-LN15 15 15 70 LiNbO3, LiNb3O8
Thin film TF-LN10 10 10 80 LiNbO3
110 °C
  TEOS : EtOH : H2O : HCl
     1     :     2    :   4    : 0.01  (bulk)
     1     :     4    :   4    : 0.01  (flakes)

dipping
the molar ratios employed for LN-10 composition.
ARTICLE IN PRESS
Fig. 2. TG/DTA curves of bulk gels recorded in air at 10 K min�1.
E. Marenna et al. / Journal of Solid State Chemistry 182 (2009) 1229–1234 1231
the bulk gel except for the EtOH amount, which was doubled in
each step, to slow down the gelation process. The final solutions
were stirred at room temperature for two days and then poured
into a petri dish. In this condition, owing to the wide surface area,
the solvents evaporation is allowed to occur and the gelation
process is more similar to that taking place during the film
preparation by dipping. After two days, transparent chips were
obtained. They were left at room temperature for two more days
and then dried at 110 1C for one day in an electric oven.
After preliminary tests, thin films with composition 10Li2O–
10Nb2O5–80SiO2 (TF-10LN) were prepared by dip-coating from
even more diluted solutions: NbCl5:EtOH ¼ 1:20 and LiNO3:
EtOH ¼ 1:20, mixed with TEOS:EtOH:H2O:HCl ¼ 1:4:2:0.01. The
resulting clear solution was further diluted by adding EtOH to
have a 50% increase of the volume. From this final solution thin

the LiNbO3 crystallization is slower but it is the only crystallizing
phase, while with 15LN it is enhanced but coupled with a certain
amount of LiNb3O8. Therefore, 10LN appears to be the composition
temperatures: * LiNbO3, � LiNb3O8, ] sample holder.
peratures: * LiNbO3, + T-Nb2O5, � LiNb3O8, 3 cristobalite.
ARTICLE IN PRESS
E. Marenna et al. / Journal of Solid State Chemistry 182 (2009) 1229–1234 1233
more suitable to prepare thin films of LiNbO3–SiO2 nanocompo-
site with nanocrystals well dispersed in the silica matrix. The thin
films (TF-10LN) were prepared by dip-coating on Si–SiO2
Fig. 6. (a) XRD spectra of the heat-treated films at 400, 600 and 700 1C deposited on Al2
measurements of the same films during a voltage sweep from 0 to +500 V and +500 to
Table 2
Main structural and electrical parameters of the films grown on Al2O3 substrates anne
Sample Annealing temperature (1C) LiNbO3 grain s
TF-LN10-400 400 –
TF-LN10-600 600 10
TF-LN10-700 700 20
The mean resistivity is evaluated at 400–500 V.
Fig. 5. XRD pattern of the thin film on Si–SiO2 substrate heated 2 h at 800 1C. *
LiNbO3, + substrate. In the bottom panel the powder spectra calculated for the
LiNbO3 (R3c space group, a ¼ 5.148 Å and c ¼ 13.863 Å) is reported.